RESOLUTION 76-7

WHEREAS, Brian C. De St. Croix served as President of the Common Council for 1975; and,

WHEREAS, during that time he instituted an effective committee system, shortened the length of meetings, and generally helped the Council and its staff operate in a more business-like manner; and,

WHEREAS, Brian accomplished these feats of administration through not only his intelligence and warm sense of humor but also through cunning, stealth, guile, excoriating sarcasm and an occasional fusillade from his usually dormant temper,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council congratulates Councilmember De St. Croix for his efforts in moving the Council toward both efficiency and responsiveness to citizens, and thanks him for the many extra hours that his efforts required.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19 day of February, 1976, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana.

Clem J. Blume, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED and APPROVED by me this 23 day of February, 1976.

FRANCIS X. McCLOSKEY, Mayor City of Bloomington